



Ministry
of Defence

[REDACTED]
Defence Equipment & Support Secretariat

Defence Equipment and Support
Maple 0a, #2043
MOD Abbey Wood
Bristol BS34 8JH



Email: DESSec-FOI@mod.uk

[REDACTED]

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
26-09-2013-100548-001
Date:
23 October 2013

Dear [REDACTED],

Thank you for your email of 25 September 2013 requesting the following information:

I would be grateful if you could provide me with the following information regarding contracts or frameworks with Capita or its subsidiaries from 2009 onwards. This includes contracts which were awarded before that timeframe but were still ongoing in 2009, as well as contracts which have been awarded but have a start date in the future.

- 1. The name of the subsidiary (if applicable)*
- 2. Details of services rendered*
- 3. The start date and duration (including details of potential extensions)*
- 4. The total value awarded to Capita for services rendered.*

This includes service agreements, joint venture companies, shared services and annual tenders

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) and I can confirm that most information in the scope of your request is held. Details of all contracts awarded by the MOD to Capita and its subsidiaries since 2009 are enclosed at Annex A. The list includes contracts that are currently open and that were let before 2009. It also includes contracts that were awarded before 2009 but which had payments made against them in that year and were subsequently closed. We do not hold information on contracts that have been awarded but have a start date in the future. The list does not include miscellaneous transactions with Capita which do not fall under a contract or contract framework.

Under Section 16 of the Act (Advice and Assistance), you may wish to note that there are four contracts for which the titles are not listed. In these cases, I have included the standard industry code description which is listed against that contract, which gives a broad indication of the scope of the contract. Where we have considered it useful, I have included notes against contracts to explain the information provided.

If you are not satisfied with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Deputy Chief Information Officer, 2nd Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.gov.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

A solid black rectangular box used to redact the signature of the sender.

Contract Number	Contract Title	Start Date	End Date	Contract Value (£)	Vendor	Notes
4600000213	INTERIM STAFF	1 Apr 2010	27 Nov 2013	27,898,195	CAPITA RESOURCING LTD	The contract is part of the Government Procurement Service CIPHER framework. We do not commit to spend up front but will call off as and when required. The total shown is for the total value of purchase orders placed by the UK Hydrographic Office to date.
4600000325	TRAINING VIA CIVIL SERVICE LEARNING	28 Sep 2012	20 Feb 2014	170,568	CAPITA BUSINESS SERVICES LTD	The contract is part of the Government Procurement Service Civil Service Learning framework. We do not commit to spend up front but will call off as and when required. The total shown is for the total value of purchase orders placed by the UK Hydrographic Office to date.
CB/SCE/2509	ACTIVITIES OF HOLDING COMPANIES	29 Jan 2008	29 Jan 2011	212,068	CAPITA BUSINESS SERVICES	No contract title listed. The standard industry code listed against this contract is provided instead. Payments were made against this contract in 2009. Contract closed.
CB/SCE/3046	THE PROVISION OF A SECONDARY & MIDDLE SCHOOLS MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM	3 Jan 2011	31 Dec 2016	116,260	THE CAPITA GROUP PLC	
CB/WS/14/4756	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS AND CIVIL ENGINEERING WORKS	20 Mar 2000	31 Dec 2500	86,302	SYMONDS GROUP LIMITED	No contract title listed. The standard industry code listed against this contract is provided instead. The contract end date is a standard one often used when no end date is initially input. The last payment against this contract was in February 2013.
CBC/1A/0081	PROVISION OF ASSESSMENT CENTRES FOR MDPGA	11 Feb 2005	30 Apr 2010	875,000	CAPITA RESOURCING LTD	
CBC/MED/0015	MEDICAL SERVICES	7 Jan 2003	31 Aug 2008	8,770,000	CAPITA HEALTH AND WELLBEING LTD	Payments were made against this contract in 2009. Contract closed.
CMMCS/120370	UNIFY HARDWARE SYSTEMS SUPPORT & MAINTENANCE SERVICES	1 Apr 2007	31 Mar 2014	2,396,015	CAPITA SECURE INFORMATION SOLUTIONS LIMITED	
CROC002760	PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR RITC PROJECT	21 Dec 2012	21 Dec 2014	154,066	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	

Contract Number	Contract Title	Start Date	End Date	Contract Value (£)	Vendor	Notes
CTLBC/1090	MEDICAL SERVICES	6 Sep 2010	30 Sep 2013	7,394,652	CAPITA HEALTH AND WELLBEING LTD	
CTLBC/1433	TECHNICAL SUPPORT SEPP	25 Jun 2010	30 Jun 2011	194,300	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	Contract closed.
CTLBC/1481	TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO THE DEFENCE TRAINING RATIONALISATION PROJECT PACKAGE 1 - PLANNING	10 Aug 2010	27 Aug 2010	13,000	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	Contract closed.
CTLBC/1746	EXTERNAL SUPPORT FOR SUPPORT TO SEPP	24 Aug 2011	31 Mar 2012	224,250	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	Contract closed.
CTLBC/1992	EXTERNAL STRATEGIC SUPPORT FOR SEPP	26 Jul 2012	31 Mar 2013	103,500	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	Contract open with payments still being made against it.
CTLBC/901	PROVISION OF INTERIM PERSONNEL	10 Mar 2009	30 Nov 2013	580,000	CAPITA RESOURCING LTD	
DCNS/151	TN & SM CAPABILITY MANAGED SERVICE	25 Mar 2013	31 Mar 2015	4,781,148	CAPITA SECURE INFORMATION SOLUTIONS LIMITED	
DE11/4617	RESEARCH AND EXPERIMENTAL DEVELOPMENT ON NATURAL SCIENCES AND ENGINEERING	1 Jun 2005	12 Apr 2010	460,001	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	No contract title listed. The standard industry code listed against this contract is provided instead. Payments were made against this contract in 2009. Contract closed.
DE11/4664	SPECIALIST TERM COMMISSION FOR AIRFIELD PAVEMENTS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT MOD ESTABLISHMENTS	9 Feb 2010	8 Feb 2014	560,000	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	
DEO11/4202	ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING ACTIVITIES AND RELATED TECHNICAL CONSULTANCY	20 Aug 1997	31 Dec 2500	14.00	SYMONDS GROUP LIMITED	No contract title listed. The standard industry code listed against this contract is provided instead. The contract end date is a standard one often used when no end date is initially input. The last payment against this contract was in September 2010.
DFN2A/5002	MANAGED TETRA RADIO PARTS 1-6	11 Jun 2003	10 Jun 2010	13,000,000	CAPITA SECURE INFORMATION SOLUTIONS LIMITED	Contract open with payments still being made against it.
DSTL CIPHER Framework	INTERIM PERSONNEL VIA GOVERNMENT CIPHER FRAMEWORK	10 Feb 2012	30 Nov 2013	20,693,851	CAPITA RESOURCING LTD	The contract is part of the Government Procurement Service CIPHER framework. We do not commit to spend up front but will call off as and when required. The total shown is for the total value of purchase orders placed by DSTL to date.

Contract Number	Contract Title	Start Date	End Date	Contract Value (£)	Vendor	Notes
DSTL Civil Service Learning	CIVIL SERVICE LEARNING	16 Apr 2012	31 Mar 2016	20,7107,88	CAPITA RESOURCING LTD	The contract is part of the Government Procurement Service Civil Service Learning framework. We do not commit to spend up front but will call off as and when required. The total shown is for the total value of purchase orders placed by DSTL to date.
DSTL/AGR/00002/01	MANPOWER SUBSTITUTION	6 Apr 2008	30 Sep 2012	300,645	CAPITA RESOURCING LTD	This value does not represent total contract value, rather it represents the call-offs that DSTL has made from this Government framework contract
DSTL/AGR/00018/01	MEDICAL & PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES	6 Apr 2008	31 Dec 2009	36,392	CAPITA HEALTH AND WELLBEING LTD	This value does not represent total contract value, rather it represents the call-offs that DSTL has made from this Government framework contract
FLTCOMEST1/022	ROYAL NAVAL ESTATE TRI-ESTABLISHMENT INFRASTRUCTURE SURVEY	2 Jan 2008	30 Nov 2008	750,000	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	Payments were made against this contract in 2009. Contract closed.
HQLF2/1739	RECRUITING PARTNERING CONTRACT	12 Mar 2012	11 Mar 2022	501,811,062	CAPITA BUSINESS SERVICES LTD	
NETFXD/0006	PROVISION OF A MANAGED SERVICE FOR AN AIRWAVE CONTROL ROOM FOR MDP	1 Nov 2011	31 Oct 2016	3,502,369	CAPITA SECURE INFORMATION SOLUTIONS LIMITED	
NETFXD/0007	PROVISION OF A MANAGED AIRWAVE TERMINAL SERVICE FOR THE UK MOD	30 Mar 2011	31 Mar 2016	5,500,000	CAPITA SECURE INFORMATION SOLUTIONS LIMITED	
NRTA1A/0152	UK-PORTSMOUTH CONSULTANCY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, NAVAL RECRUITMENT AND TRAINING AGENCY	12 Oct 2004	30 Jun 2011	2,600,008	CAPITA SYMONDS LTD	Payments were made against this contract in 2009. Contract closed.